from 0, where women and men are equal, to 1, where inequality exists in all measured dimensions. A low GII 

value indicates low inequality between women and men, and thus the higher the GII value represents more 

disparities between women and men. The GII value for India as per Human Development Report -2025 is 

0.403 and standing at One Hundred Two (102) rank among 193 countries. In India, the measure of 

Reproductive Health is arrived through using maternal mortality rate and Adolescent birth rate which are 103 

deaths per one lakh births and 14.1 births per thousand women respectively. On empowerment, the index